

No. 22-___

In the Supreme Court of the United States

SENATE PRESIDENT MATT HUFFMAN, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

MERYL NEIMAN, ET AL.,
Respondents.

SENATE PRESIDENT MATT HUFFMAN, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

LEAGUE OF WOMEN VOTERS OF OHIO, ET AL.,
Respondents.

*ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
OHIO SUPREME COURT*

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

DAVE YOST
Ohio Attorney General
W. STUART DORNETTE*
**Counsel of Record*
PHILIP D. WILLIAMSON
BETH A. BRYAN
TAFT STETTINIUS & HOLLISTER LLP
425 Walnut Street, Suite 1800
Cincinnati, OH 45202-3957
513-357-9353
dornette@taftlaw.com
pwilliamson@taftlaw.com
bryan@taftlaw.com

PHILLIP J. STRACH
THOMAS A. FARR
JOHN E. BRANCH, III
ALYSSA M. RIGGINS
NELSON MULLINS RILEY &
SCARBOROUGH LLP
4140 Parklake Ave., Suite 200
Raleigh, NC 27612
919-329-3812
phil.strach@nelsonmullins.com
tom.farr@nelsonmullins.com
john.branch@nelsonmullins.com
alyssa.riggins@nelsonmullins.com

*Special Counsel for Petitioners
Senate President Matt Huffman,
Speaker of the House Robert Cupp,
Senator Robert McColley and Rep-
resentative Jeffrey LaRe*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
LIST OF PARTIES	ii
LIST OF DIRECTLY RELATED PROCEED- INGS.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI	1
OPINION BELOW.....	4
JURISDICTION.....	4
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
I. Factual Background	4
A. Ohio’s congressional redistricting process	4
B. The Ohio General Assembly passes a 2021 congressional district map.....	7
II. Procedural History	8
A. The <i>Adams</i> decision	8
B. The decision below	9
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	11
I. The Questions Presented Are Important and Recurring, They Have Divided Lower Courts, and This Case Is a Good Vehicle for Addressing Them.....	11
II. The Ohio Supreme Court Violated the Elec- tions Clause	18

A. The Elections Clause prohibits state courts from enforcing substantive state constitutional limits on a state legislature’s power to regulate congressional elections..... 18

B. The Ohio Supreme Court violated both the broad and narrow interpretations of the Elections Clause 25

CONCLUSION..... 32

APPENDIX:

Appendix A: Opinion, Supreme Court of Ohio, July 19, 2022 1a

Appendix B: Constitutional Provisions..... 54a

Appendix C: Respondents Huffman, McColley, LaRe & Cupp’s Merits Brief Excerpt, Supreme Court of Ohio, May 25, 2022..... 60a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Adams v. DeWine</i> , 2022-Ohio-871, 184 N.E.3d 111	8
<i>Adams v. DeWine</i> , 2022-Ohio-89	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ariz. State Legislature v. Ariz. Indep. Redistricting Comm’n</i> , 576 U.S. 787 (2015)	5, 17, 23, 24
<i>Bush v. Gore</i> , 531 U.S. 98 (2000)	12, 22
<i>Carson v. Simon</i> , 978 F.3d 1051 (8th Cir. 2020)	13, 14, 20, 21, 25
<i>Colo. Gen. Assembly v. Salazar</i> , 541 U.S. 1093 (2004)	12
<i>Com. ex rel. Dummit v. O’Connell</i> , 181 S.W.2d 691 (Ky. 1944)	14
<i>DNC v. Wis. State Legislature</i> , 141 S. Ct. 28 (2020)	12, 19
<i>Harper v. Hall</i> , 2022-NCSC-17, 868 S.E.2d 499	13
<i>Hawke v. Smith</i> , 253 U.S. 221 (1920)	20, 24
<i>Henson v. Santander Consumer USA Inc.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1718 (2017)	29
<i>Hotze v. Hudspeth</i> , 16 F.4th 1121 (5th Cir. 2021).....	15
<i>Ill. Bd. of Elections v. Socialist Workers Party</i> , 440 U.S. 173 (1979)	12

<i>In re Plurality Elections</i> , 8 A. 881 (R.I. 1887).....	14, 21
<i>League of Women Voters of Florida v. Detzner</i> , 172 So.3d 363 (Fla. 2015).....	13
<i>League of Women Voters of Ohio v. Ohio Redistricting Comm’n, 2022-Ohio-65</i> , 192 N.E.3d 379	31
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. 137 (1803)	25
<i>McPherson v. Blacker</i> , 146 U.S. 1 (1892)	14, 15
<i>Moore v. Circosta</i> , 141 S. Ct. 46 (2020)	12, 21
<i>Moore v. Harper</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1089 (2022)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Moore v. Harper</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2901 (2022)	3, 16, 32
<i>Neiman v. LaRose</i> , 2022-Ohio-1887, 188 N.E.2d 179 (Table)	9
<i>NFIB v. Sebelius</i> , 567 U.S. 519 (2012)	26
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 576 U.S. 644 (2015)	20
<i>Opinions of Justices</i> , 45 N.H. 595 (1864)	15
<i>Pennsylvania Democratic Party v. Boockvar</i> , 238 A.3d 345 (Pa. 2020)	13
<i>Republican Party of Pa. v. Boockvar</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1 (2020)	1, 18

<i>Republican Party of Pa. v. Degraffenreid</i> , 141 S. Ct. 732 (2021)	3, 11, 12, 14
<i>Smiley v. Holm</i> , 285 U.S. 355 (1932)	24
<i>State Bd. of Equalization of Cal. v. Young’s Mkt. Co.</i> , 299 U.S. 59 (1936)	22
<i>State ex rel. Beeson v. Marsh</i> , 34 N.W.2d 279 (Neb. 1948)	15
<i>State v. Williams</i> , 49 Miss. 640 (1873)	15
<i>Williams-Yulee v. Fla. Bar</i> , 575 U.S. 433 (2015)	22
<i>Wise v. Circosta</i> , 978 F.3d 93 (4th Cir. 2020)	15
<i>Yick Wo v. Hopkins</i> , 118 U.S. 356 (1886)	1
Constitutions	
U.S. Const., art. I, §4	1, 19, 29
U.S. Const., art. II, §1	13, 14
U.S. Const., art. VI	2, 20
Ohio Const., art. XI	5, 28
Ohio Const., art. XIX, §1	1, 5, 16
N.C. Const., art. I, §10	17
Statutes	
28 U.S.C. §1257(a)	4

Other Authorities

- 2020 Official Election Results*, Ohio Secretary of State,
<https://www.ohiosos.gov/globalassets/elections/2020/gen/statewideresultsbycounty.xlsx>..... 7, 8
- 2021 Ohio Laws File 54 (Sub. S.B. 258),
https://publicfiles.ohiosos.gov/free/publications/SessionLaws/134/134-SB-258_5.pdf..... 7
- Journal of Debates and Proceedings in the Convention of Delegates, Chosen to Revise the Constitution of Massachusetts (Boston Daily Advertiser, rev. ed. 1853)..... 21
- Nelson Lund, *The Unbearable Rightness of Bush v. Gore*, 23 *Cardozo L. Rev.* 1219 (2002) 23
- Michael T. Morley, *The Independent State Legislature Doctrine, Federal Elections, and State Constitutions*, 55 *Ga. L. Rev.* 1 (2020)..... 20, 24
- Petition for Writ of Certiorari, *Moore*, 142 S. Ct. 2901 (2022) (No. 21-1271) 16, 17, 21, 26, 27
